business will develop in the future.

The accounting policies applied to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements are generally based upon the same
accounting policies used in the consolidated financial statements
for financial year 2017. Exceptions are the standards listed below,
which have been applied by the Group since 1 January 2018. De
tailed explanations of these can be found in the  2017 Annual Report

in note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

Effects of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

The reclassification of financial instruments from the IAS 39 cat
egories to IFRS 9 did not materially affect the balance sheet. As at
1 January 2018, impairment losses on receivables were recognised
early in other comprehensive income in accordance with the ex
pected loss model.

The prioryear figures were not adjusted. Deutsche Post DHL
Group continues to exercise the option under IFRS 9 to apply the
requirements of IAS 39 governing hedge accounting.

IFRS 9 classification and impact on equity

€ m

31 Dec. 2017 Reclassification
Adjustment /

impairment loss 1 Jan. 2018

ASSETS
Non-current financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 59 – 59 –   –

Loans and receivables 466 – 464 –2 –

Assets at fair value through profit or loss 170 28 –   198

Lease receivables 38 –38 –   –

Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – 47 –   47

Financial assets measured at cost  – 476 – 476

Other non-current assets 231 10 – 241

Current financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 500 – 500 – –

Loans and receivables 69 – 69 – –

Assets at fair value through profit or loss 76 500 – 576

Lease receivables 7 –7 – –

Financial assets measured at cost – 76 – 76

Trade receivables 8,218 0 – 42 8,176

Adjusted total ASSETS 9,834 0 – 44 9,790

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Retained earnings 9,084 0 – 42 9,042

Non-controlling interests 266 0 –2 264

Adjusted total EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,350 0 – 44 9,306

16 Deutsche Post DHL Group — Interim Report as at 31 March 2018

http://www.dpdhl.com/content/dam/dpdhl/Investors/Events/Reporting/2018/FY2017/DPDHL_2017_Annual_Report.pdf#page=114
http://www.dpdhl.com/content/dam/dpdhl/Investors/Events/Reporting/2018/FY2017/DPDHL_2017_Annual_Report.pdf#page=114

Effects of IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The timing of revenue recognition has changed to an insignificant
extent for certain types of contracts in the PeP, Express and Global
Forwarding, Freight segments due to IFRS 15, because this revenue